
THE KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
(VARIOUS ROADS, TONBRIDGE and MALLING) (WAITING RESTRICTIONS & ON-

STREET PARKING PLACES) (CONSOLIDATION) ORDER, 2011 

NOTICE OF VARIATION No.1 
 

Kent County Council hereby gives notice that, pursuant of section 46A of the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act, 1984, it is to amend Schedule 7  - Tariff of Charges, as detailed below. 
 

SCHEDULE 7 – Tariff of Charges 
 
On-Street Pay & Display and ‘Pay by Phone’ 

Tariff Type Time period Current Charge New charge 
T1.1 On-street 

pay & display 
Up to 30 minutes 40p 60p 
Up to 1 hour £1.00 £1.20 
Up to 2 hours £1.80 £2.10 
Up to 3 hours £2.50 £2.80 

 
On-street parking permits 

Tariff Type Current Charge New charge 
T2 Resident’s on-street permit £35 per year £40 per year 
T3 Business on-street permit £130 per year £150 per year 
 
On-street visitors vouchers 

Tariff Type Current Charge New charge 
T4 Visitor’s 24 hour permits £10 per book of 10 permits £12 per book of 10 permits 
 
Dispensations 

Tariff Type Current 
Charge 

Proposed 
charge 

T7.1 Discretionary dispensation permit AZT for essential healthcare 
professionals 

£50  £50 

T7.2 Discretionary dispensation permit COM for community purposes 
at specified locations (such as the home-library service) 

No charge  No charge  

T7.3 Discretionary dispensation permit PM for property maintenance 
vehicles (valid in any Tonbridge residents permit bay) 

£100 £150 

T7.4 Discretionary dispensation permit PMY for property maintenance 
vehicles (valid in any Tonbridge residents permit bay and on 
yellow lines where loading and unloading is not prohibited in 
Tonbridge High Street) 

£100 £150 

T7.5 Discretionary dispensation permit THB for vehicles carrying out 
regular cash banking activities (valid on yellow lines  adjacent to 
banking facilities where loading and unloading is not prohibited in 
Tonbridge High Street for a maximum of 20 minutes) 

£100 £150 

 
There are no variations to the charging period, or to the applicable penalty charges. The new 
charges imposed by this Notice shall come into force on Tuesday 3rd May 2016. 
 
If you have any questions concerning this notice, require further information or have difficulty in 
reading this notice, please contact, during normal office hours, the Parking Office tel: (01732) 
844522, email: parking.office@tmbc.gov.uk or by post to; 
 

The Parking Office, Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council, Gibson Building, 
Gibson Drive, Kings Hill, West Malling, Kent ME19 4LZ. 

 
Barbara Cooper 
Corporate Director 
Growth, Environment and Transport     8th April 2016 


